
HB0001 General government appropriations-2.

Sponsored By: Joint Appropriations Committee

AN ACT to make appropriations for the fiscal biennium commencing July 1, 2022 
and ending June 30, 2024; providing definitions; providing for appropriations 
and transfers of funds for the period of the budget and for the remainder of 
the current biennium as specified; providing for carryover of certain funds 
beyond the biennium as specified; providing for employee positions as specified; 
providing for duties, terms and conditions and other requirements relating to 
appropriations for the remainder of the current biennium and the period of the 
budget as specified; providing for position and other budgetary limitations; 
amending existing law by redirecting revenues and making transfers for the 
period of the budget; modifying teacher incentive pay for the period of the 
budget; providing for reports related to appropriations; creating an account; 
and providing for effective dates.

2/10/2022 Bill Number Assigned
2/11/2022 H Received for Introduction
2/21/2022 H Introduced and Referred to HCOW
2/21/2022 H COW:Considered
2/22/2022 H COW:Passed

HB0001H2001/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 004. STATE TREASURER
(Treasurer's Operations)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 11-line 18 After "4." insert ", 9.".

Page 15-after line 7 Insert:

"9.  A portion of this general fund appropriation may be expended to carry out 
the purposes of this footnote. In accordance with W.S. 9-1-205(a) and during 
the period beginning with the effective date of this footnote and ending June 
30, 2024, the state treasurer's office shall provide monthly and cumulative 
information to the joint appropriations committee and the select committee on 
capital financing and investments detailing the status of and any expenditure 
regarding  project plan milestones and deliverables achieved or missed for 
accounting, workflow automation and order management projects, including 
deliverables for accounting consultants, accounting system and information 
technology contracts and contracts related to workflow automation. This footnote 
is effective immediately.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H2002/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 004. STATE TREASURER
(Internal Investments)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 14-line 20 Delete "The investment".

Page 14-line 21 Delete "funds committee" and insert "The state 
treasurer".

Page 14-line 23 Delete "recommend a" and insert "make a recommendation 
to the senate of a".

Page 15-line 1 Delete entirely.

Page 15-line 2 Delete line through "position" and insert "The 
candidate shall be appointed by the state treasurer 
with the advice and consent of the senate. The state 
treasurer shall retain termination authority over this 
position subject to a majority vote in favor of 
termination by the state loan and investment board".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BROWN 

HB0001H2003/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 004. STATE TREASURER
(Internal Investments)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Brown second reading amendment (HB0001H2002/A) entirely and further 

amend as follows:

Page 14-line 20 After "executive officer" insert ", chief financial 
officer".

Page 14-line 23 Before "or a chief" insert ", chief financial officer"; 
after "recommend" delete "a".

Page 14-line 24 Delete "candidate" and insert "candidates".

Page 15-line 1 Delete "state loan and investment board" and insert 
"state treasurer".

Page 15-line 2 Delete "and termination"; after "position." insert "The 
selected candidate shall report to and serve at the 
pleasure of the state treasurer.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY, BAKER, BEAR, JENNINGS, KNAPP 

ROLL CALL



Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Burt, Clausen, Crago, Duncan, 
Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Henderson, Jennings, Knapp, 
Laursen, D, Neiman, O'hearn, Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Styvar, Washut, Wharff, 
Williams, Wilson, Winter, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Connolly, Eklund, 
Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Harshman, Kinner, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, 
Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Romero-Martinez, 
Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Western, 
Yin
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 27    Nays 32    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2004/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 006. ADMINISTRATION AND INFORMATION
(Human Resources Division)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 15-line 16 After "Division" insert "1.".

Page 16-line 2 After "Full Time" insert "1.".

Page 16-after line 4 Insert:

"1.  The department of administration and information shall effectuate savings 
through the elimination of positions by not refilling two (2) positions that 
become vacant during the fiscal year 2023.  The department of administration 
and information shall revert funds associated with these vacated positions to 
the budget reserve account. The department shall include in its supplemental 
budget request a report of the number of positions held vacant and the funding 
reduction that is reflected in the supplemental budget for fiscal year 2024.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  GRAY, BEAR

HB0001H2005/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 010. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
(State Fair)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 19-line 17 After "State Fair" insert "2."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "10,000,000".

Page 20-after 11 Insert:

"2. Of this general fund appropriation, ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) 
shall be deposited to the state fair endowment account created by W.S. 11-10-
118. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be included 
in the department of agriculture's standard budget for the immediately 



succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be transferred or 
expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. CLAUSEN 

HB0001H2006/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 011. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
(Valuation Division)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 20-line 18 After "Division" insert "1."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "3,000,000".

Page 21-after line 4 Insert:

"1. Of this general fund appropriation, three million dollars ($3,000,000.00) 
is appropriated for the property tax refund program pursuant to W.S. 39-13-
109(c)(v). It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included within the department of revenue's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burt, Connolly, 
Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, Gray, Harshman, Heiner, 
Henderson, Jennings, Kinner, Laursen, D, Lebeau, Macguire, Neiman, Newsome, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Ottman, Paxton, Provenza, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-
Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Styvar, Sweeney, 
Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Burkhart, Clausen, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, 
Knapp, Larsen, L, Nicholas, Walters, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Blackburn, Oakley, Olsen
Ayes 46    Nays 11    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2007/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 015. ATTORNEY GENERAL
(Law Office)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 22-line 4 After "Law Office" delete "1."; under GENERAL FUND 

decrease amount by "($334,820.00)".

Page 22-lines 19 through 25 Delete entirely.



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN, HALLINAN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Bear, Brown, Burt, Connolly, Eyre, 
Flitner, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Newsome, Nicholas, 
Obermueller, Ottman, Paxton, Provenza, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, 
Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Sommers, Sweeney, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Burkhart, Clausen, Crago, Duncan, 
Eklund, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, 
Laursen, D, Macguire, Neiman, Oakley, O'hearn, Olsen, Simpson, Stith, Styvar, 
Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 29    Nays 30    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2008/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 15. ATTORNEY GENERAL
(Criminal Investigations)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 22-line 7 After "Criminal Investigations" insert "2."; under 

GENERAL FUND increase amount by "1,130,663".

Page 22-line 15 After "Time" insert "3."; increase Full Time positions 
by "4".

Page 22-after line 25 Insert:

"2.  Of this general fund appropriation, one million one hundred thirty thousand 
six hundred sixty-three dollars ($1,130,663.00) is appropriated for four (4) 
full-time employees and support costs to investigate internet crimes against 
children. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.

3.  Of the full-time employees authorized in excess of the governor's budget 
request submitted under W.S. 9-2-1013, additional positions shall include one 
(1) laboratory scientist, one (1) senior investigator (forensic analyst) and 
two (2) special agents.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WASHUT 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Baker, Banks, Barlow, Burkhart, Clausen, Flitner, 
Greear, Harshman, Henderson, Lebeau, Macguire, Neiman, Newsome, Oakley, 
O'hearn, Ottman, Paxton, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, Sherwood, Washut, 
Williams
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Bear, Brown, Burt, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, 
Eklund, Eyre, Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Kinner, 
Knapp, Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Nicholas, Obermueller, Olsen, Provenza, Roscoe, 



Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Styvar, Sweeney, Walters, Western, Wharff, 
Wilson, Winter, Yin, Zwonitzer
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 22    Nays 37    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2009/ADOPTED
[BUDGET AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 015. ATTORNEY GENERAL
(Peace Off. Stds. & Trng.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 22-line 9 After "Trng." insert "2."; under GENERAL FUND increase 

amount by "25,000".

Page 22-after line 25 Insert:

"2. Of this general fund appropriation, twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00) is appropriated for the purpose of hosting a statewide conference 
on suicides by first responders and developing a plan for addressing the risk 
of suicides among first responders. It is the intent of the legislature that 
this appropriation not be included in the attorney general's standard budget 
for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WASHUT 

HB0001H2010/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 021. DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT
(Public Fund)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 24-line 6 After "Public Fund" insert "1."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "300,000".

Page 24 after line 14 Insert:

"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, three hundred thousand dollars 
($300,000.00) is appropriated for the department of audit to contract for an 
additional independent audit of all funds received pursuant to the federal 
Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act, P.L. 116-136 and 
distributed by the Wyoming business council. The department of audit shall 
provide a report to the joint appropriations committee on the results of the 
audit within sixty (60) days of receipt by the department of the final audit 
report. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the department of audit's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.  This appropriation shall not be transferred or 
expended for any other purpose.". 



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HEINER 

HB0001H2011/FAILED
[BUDGET AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. State Parks & Cultural Resources
(Cultural Resources)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 25-line 11 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "2,500,000".

Page 27-line 14 After "appropriation," delete balance of line.

Page 27-line 15 Delete "dollars ($2,500,000.00)" and insert "five 
million dollars ($5,000,000.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SOMMERS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Connolly, Harshman, Henderson, 
Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Obermueller, O'hearn, Paxton, Provenza, 
Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Sweeney, Yin, 
Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, Crago, 
Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Neiman, Oakley, Olsen, 
Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Stith, Styvar, Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, 
Williams, Wilson, Winter
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 23    Nays 36    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2045/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Cultural Resources)

Other Budget(s) Affected:
Section 039. WILDLIFE/NATURAL RESOURCE TRUST

(Trust Corpus)

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Sommers second reading amendment (HB0001H2011/A) entirely and further 
amend as follows:

Page 25-line 11 Delete ", 6."; Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount 
by "2,500,000".



Page 27-lines 14 through 16 Delete entirely. 

Page 30-line 13 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by 
"50,000,000".

Page 101-line 13 Delete "seventy-five million dollars".

Page 101-line 14 Delete "($75,000,000.00)" and insert "twenty-
five million dollars ($25,000,000.00)".

Page 101-line 17 Delete "seventy-five million dollars".

Page 101-line 18 Delete "($75,000,000.00)" and insert "twenty-
five million dollars ($25,000,000.00)".

 
Page 102-after line 27 Insert the following and renumber as necessary:

"(o) The state auditor shall transfer one hundred fifty-two million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($152,500,000.00) from the general fund to the 
legislative stabilization reserve account.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Barlow, Bear, Brown, Burkhart, Burt, 
Clausen, Eyre, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, 
Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, Newsome, Olsen, Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Styvar, 
Washut, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Nays:  Representative(s) Banks, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Flitner, 
Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Nicholas, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Paxton, Provenza, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, 
Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Western, Wilson, Yin, 
Zwonitzer
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 28    Nays 31    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2012/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(St. Parks & Hist. Sites)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 25-line 13 After "7." insert ", 8.".

Page 25-line 14 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "1,000,000".



Page 27-after line 24 Insert:

"8.  (a)  Of this general fund appropriation, one million dollars 
($1,000,000.00) is appropriated to provide grants to any agency or political 
subdivision of the state for nonmotorized natural surface trails, including 
trails for hiking, horse riding or mountain biking, and planning for active 
recreation projects that encourage increased hiking, biking or horse riding. 
The grants shall be administered in the same manner as the current Wyoming 
recreational trails program administered by the department. Up to seventy 
thousand dollars ($70,000.00) of this appropriation may be used for agency 
administration of the grant program required under this footnote.

(b)  Any grant provided under this footnote shall require a match of not 
less than one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated general funds to twenty cents 
($0.20) of matching funds from any other source.

(c)  It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included within the department of state parks and cultural resources' standard 
budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

Page 34-line 4 After "Administration" insert "4."; under GENERAL FUND 
increase amount by "9,000,000".

Page 35-after line 20 Insert:

"4.  (a)  Of this general fund appropriation, nine million dollars 
($9,000,000.00) is appropriated to provide grants to any agency or political 
subdivision of the state for shared pathways or greenways, safe pedestrian and 
bicycle routes to schools, bicycle path networks on existing roads, sidewalk 
and crosswalk networks, projects to develop walkable main street corridor, or 
active transportation planning that encourage increased transportation by 
walking or bicycling. The grants shall be administered in the same manner as 
the current transportation alternatives program administered by the department. 
Up to six hundred thirty thousand dollars ($630,000.00) of this appropriation 
may be used for agency administration of the grant program required under this 
footnote.

(b) Any grant provided under this footnote shall require a match of not 
less than one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated general funds to twenty cents 
($0.20) of matching funds from any other source.

(c) It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included within the department of transportation's standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ROSCOE, EYRE 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Clausen, Connolly, 
Duncan, Eyre, Flitner, Harshman, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, 
Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Washut, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer



Nays:  Representative(s) Baker, Bear, Burkhart, Burt, Crago, Eklund, Fortner, 
Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Henderson, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, 
Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, Paxton, Rodrig-Williams, 
Styvar, Walters, Western, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 30    Nays 29    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2013/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 027. STATE CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
(Construction Management)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 28-line 23 After "Section 8(a)." insert "This appropriation is 

effective immediately.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H2014/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 34-line 4 After "Administration" insert "4."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "574,384".

Page 34-line 19 After "Time" insert "4."; increase Full Time positions 
by "3".

Page 35-after line 20 Insert:

"4.  Of this general fund appropriation, five hundred seventy-four thousand 
three hundred eighty-four dollars ($574,384.00) is appropriated and three (3) 
full-time employees are authorized for design, maintenance, operation and 
support of variable speed limit and dynamic messaging signs. This appropriation 
shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  BAKER

HB0001H2015/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *



Page 34-line 4 After "Administration" insert "4."; under GENERAL FUND 
increase amount by "125,000".

Page 35-after line 20 Insert:

"4. Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 
($125,000.00) is appropriated for the purchase of five (5) dynamic messaging 
signs for use on interstate 80. It is the intent of the legislature that this 
appropriation not be included in the department of transportation's standard 
budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BAKER 

HB0001H2016/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(Law Enforcement)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 34-line 7 After "2." insert ", 4."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 

amount by "2,532,559 S7".

Page 35-after line 20 Insert:

"4.  In addition to the amounts appropriated in Section 319 of this act, of 
this other funds appropriation, two million five hundred thirty-two thousand 
five hundred fifty-nine dollars ($2,532,559.00)S7 is appropriated to provide an 
additional five percent (5%) salary increase for highway patrol personnel in 
the law enforcement division.  This appropriation shall not be transferred or 
expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SIMPSON 

HB0001H2017/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(Administrative Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 34-line 25 After "system." insert "This appropriation shall be 

fully expended before any expenditure from the 
transportation information system account created by 
W.S. 31-1-204.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  BAKER

HB0001H2041/FAILED (CORRECTED CORRECTED COPY)



[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Simpson second reading amendment (HB0001H2016/A) entirely and further 
amend as follows:

Page 34-line 4 After "Administration" insert "4."; under OTHER FUNDS 
increase amount by "2,779,388 S7".

Page 35-after line 20 Insert:

"4.  In addition to the amounts appropriated in Section 319 of this act, of 
this other funds appropriation, two million seven hundred seventy-nine thousand 
three hundred eighty-eight dollars ($2,779,388.00)S7 is appropriated to provide 
an additional seven percent (7%) salary increase to snow plow drivers classified 
as highway maintenance technician or highway maintenance specialist 1 
personnel. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN, BAKER

HB0001H2018/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 36-line 6 After "2." insert ", 9."; under GENERAL FUND increase 

amount by "808,807"; under FEDERAL FUNDS increase 
amount by "808,807".

Page 41-after line 7 Insert:

"9.  Of this general fund appropriation, eight hundred eight thousand eight 
hundred seven dollars ($808,807.00) and of this federal funds appropriation, 
eight hundred eight thousand eight hundred seven dollars ($808,807.00) is 
appropriated for purposes of rebasing psychiatric residential treatment 
facility provider rates pursuant to the department of health's most recent cost 
study.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. DUNCAN, LARSEN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Bear, Brown, Burkhart, 
Burt, Clausen, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, Greear, 



Hallinan, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, 
Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Lebeau, Macguire, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Paxton, Provenza, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-
Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Styvar, Sweeney, 
Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Winter, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative Gray
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 58    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2019/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 36-line 6 After "2." insert ", 9."; under GENERAL FUND increase 

amount by "3,221,343"; under FEDERAL FUNDS increase 
amount by "3,221,343".

Page 41-after line 7 Insert:

"9.  Of this general fund appropriation, three million two hundred twenty-one 
thousand three hundred forty-three dollars ($3,221,343.00) and of this federal 
funds appropriation three million two hundred twenty-one thousand three hundred 
forty-three dollars ($3,221,343.00) is appropriated for the purpose of 
additional funding allocations to developmental disability agency providers, as 
defined in the most recent developmental disability rate rebasing report. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LAURSEN, HALLINAN, RODRIGUEZ-WILLIAMS

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, 
Clausen, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, Greear, 
Hallinan, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, 
Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Lebeau, Macguire, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Paxton, Provenza, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-
Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Styvar, Sweeney, 
Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Burt, Gray, Winter
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 55    Nays 4    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2020/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2021/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 049. DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
(Assistance & Services)



* * * * * * * * * *
Page 41-line 14 After "2." insert ", 3."; under GENERAL FUND increase 

amount by "60,000".

Page 42-after line 8 Insert:

"3.  Of this general fund appropriation, sixty thousand dollars ($60,000.00) is 
appropriated for purposes of indigent burial or cremation expenses authorized 
by W.S. 42-2-103(c).  It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
not be included in the department of family services' standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.  This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.  This appropriation is effective 
immediately.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, WALTERS

HB0001H2022/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2023/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 049. DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
(Assistance & Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 41-line 14 After "2." insert ", 3."; under GENERAL FUND increase 

amount by "3,000,000".

Page 42-after line 8 Insert:

"3. Of this general fund appropriation, three million dollars ($3,000,000.00) 
is appropriated for the stabilization, reform and expansion of community 
juvenile services boards as defined by W.S. 14-9-103(a)(ii). For the period 
beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023, the department of family 
services shall only expend funds from this appropriation through contracts that 
reflect an initial reinstatement of funding to stabilize current community 
juvenile services boards and to provide funds to counties that were not 
receiving grant funding for community juvenile services boards prior to fiscal 
year 2021. For the period beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024, the 
department of family services shall only expend funds from this appropriation 
through contracts that reflect the reform and expansion of community juvenile 
services boards. Of this appropriation, two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) is effective immediately to allow currently operating community 
juvenile services boards to operate until July 1, 2022. This appropriation shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ZWONITZER, CONNOLLY, WASHUT 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, 
Clausen, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eyre, Flitner, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, 



Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, 
Olsen, Ottman, Paxton, Provenza, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, 
Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Williams, Yin, 
Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Burt, Eklund, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, Rodrig-Williams, 
Styvar, Wharff, Wilson, Winter
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 41    Nays 18    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2051/ADOPTED
[BUDGET AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 057. COMMUNITY COLLEGE COMMISSION
(State Aid)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 44-line 10 After "State Aid" insert "1."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "200,000".

Page 44-after line 19 Insert:

"1. Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred thousand dollars 
($200,000.00) shall be expended to support competitive rodeo teams at Wyoming 
community colleges. The appropriation shall be equally distributed to all 
colleges with a competitive rodeo program. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WASHUT, NEWSOME 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Crago, Duncan, Eyre, Flitner, 
Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, 
Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Paxton, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-
Martinez, Roscoe, Sherwood, Sommers, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Williams, 
Winter, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, 
Connolly, Eklund, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, 
Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, Provenza, Schwartz, Simpson, Stith, Styvar, Western, 
Wharff, Wilson
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 33    Nays 26    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2053/ADOPTED
[BUDGET AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 057. COMMUNITY COLLEGE COMMISSION
(State Aid)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 44-line 10 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "7,500,000".



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. OAKLEY 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Connolly, Duncan, Eyre, Flitner, 
Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, 
Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Paxton, 
Provenza, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, 
Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, 
Wilson, Winter, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, Crago, 
Eklund, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Jennings, Laursen, D, 
Neiman, Styvar
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 42    Nays 17    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2024/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Forestry)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 45-line 8 After "Forestry" insert "2.".

Page 46-after line 8 Insert:

"2. The department is authorized to hire up to one (1) additional at-will 
employee contract position within the forestry division only when federal funds 
are received which reimburse the state for one hundred percent (100%) of the 
costs of the position. In the event federal funding becomes unavailable to 
maintain one hundred percent (100%) reimbursement for a position filled pursuant 
to this footnote, the position shall be eliminated. The office of state lands 
and investments shall report to the joint appropriations committee on all 
positions created or eliminated pursuant to this footnote through the B-11 
process as authorized by W.S. 9-2-1005(b)(ii) and reported pursuant to W.S. 
9-2-1013(b).".  

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ANDREW 

HB0001H2025/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 066. WYOMING TOURISM BOARD
(Wyoming Tourism Board)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 47-line 5 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "6,913,000 SR".

Page 47-line 13 After "appropriation," delete balance of line.



Page 47-line 14 Delete "thousand dollars ($8,826,000.00)SR" and insert 
"four million four hundred thirteen thousand dollars 
($4,413,000.00)SR".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Baker, Bear, Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, Crago, Eklund, 
Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Larsen, L, 
Laursen, D, Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, 
Simpson, Stith, Styvar, Western, Wharff, Williams
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Connolly, Duncan, Eyre, 
Flitner, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, 
Sommers, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Wilson, Winter, Yin, Zwonitzer
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 28    Nays 31    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2052/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(State Aid)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 085. WYOMING BUSINESS COUNCIL
(Wyoming Business Council)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 49-line 4 After "2." insert ", 9.".

Page 53-after line 23 Insert:

"9.  Of this general fund appropriation two-hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) shall only be effective upon certification by the attorney general 
to the state auditor that any payment processor utilized by the shop Wyoming 
program is compliant with W.S. 13-10-302(a).".

Page 59-line 9 After "Wyoming Business Council" insert "4.".

Page 60-after line 9 Insert:

"4.  Of this general fund appropriation two-hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) shall only be effective upon certification by the attorney general 
to the state auditor that any payment processor utilized by the shop Wyoming 
program is compliant with W.S. 13-10-302(a).".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. RODRIGUEZ-WILLIAMS, BEAR 

HB0001H2026/WITHDRAWN



HB0001H2027/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. University of Wyoming
(School of Energy Res.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 52-line 5 After "study" delete "and research".

Page 52-line 6 Delete entirely.

Page 52-line 7 Delete "and utilization." and insert "on using carbon 
dioxide in public works projects. The feasibility study 
shall include an analysis of the economic feasibility 
of requiring a specified percentage of concrete used in 
public works projects be made using carbon dioxide 
emissions from coal fired or natural gas fired electric 
generation facilities, and shall also include the 
feasibility of establishing a potential carbon dioxide 
storage hub in Wyoming. The feasibility study report 
shall be completed by December 1, 2022 and submitted to 
the joint minerals, business and economic development 
interim committee and the joint appropriations 
committee.".

Page 52-line 11 After "effective." insert "If 2022 House Bill 0061 is 
not enacted, this appropriation is effective 
immediately.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. STITH 

HB0001H2028/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(Endowments & Matching)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 52-line 16 After "solely for" delete balance of line.

Page 52-line 17 Delete "agricultural research" and insert "support for 
excellence in research, education and extension in 
ranch".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SOMMERS

HB0001H2029/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 072. RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 55-line 4 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "225,637 PF".

Page 55-line 11 Increase Full Time positions by "1".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HENDERSON 

HB0001H2030/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2031/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 157. DISTRICT ATTORNEY/JUD DIST #7
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 77-line 15 After "Administration" insert "1."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "336,744".

Page 77-line 19 Increase Full Time positions by "2".

Page 77-after line 21 Insert:

"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred sixty-seven thousand three 
hundred forty-one dollars ($167,341.00) is appropriated for salary and benefits 
of one (1) full-time position for a legal assistant and one hundred sixty-nine 
thousand four hundred three dollars ($169,403.00) is appropriated for salary 
and benefits for one (1) full-time position for an attorney. This appropriation 
shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WASHUT 

HB0001H2032/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 205. EDUCATION-SCHOOL FINANCE
(School Foundation Program)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 78-line 18 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "24,400,000 S5".

Page 79-after line 21 Insert:

"(iii)  Four and four hundred seventy-eight thousandths percent 
(4.478%) for the "nonprofessional labor" category of model components inclusive 
of those components defined by 2012 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 99, Section 
3 [Attachment "A"(a)(v)];



(iv)  Three and three hundred twenty-three thousandths percent 
(3.323%) for the "professional labor" category of model components inclusive of 
those components defined by 2012 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 99, Section 3 
[Attachment "A"(a)(vi)].".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NEWSOME, HARSHMAN, PAXTON, SOMMERS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Connolly, Eyre, Flitner, 
Harshman, Henderson, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Sommers, Sweeney, Wharff, Yin, 
Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, Crago, 
Duncan, Eklund, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, 
Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Neiman, Nicholas, Oakley, Ottman, Rodrig-
Williams, Romero-Martinez, Simpson, Stith, Styvar, Walters, Washut, Western, 
Williams, Wilson, Winter
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 24    Nays 35    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2043/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 205. EDUCATION-SCHOOL FINANCE
(School Foundation Program)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 78-line 18 After "1." insert ", 2."; under GENERAL FUND increase 
amount by "1,200,000"; under OTHER FUNDS decrease 
amount by "1,200,000 S5".

Page 79-after line 21 Insert: 

"2. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, one million two hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,200,000.00) is appropriated solely for the state superintendent of 
public instruction to establish a pilot project for a school voucher system. 
The project shall:

(i) Be administered by the state superintendent of public instruction 
through the department of education;

(ii) Operate for school years 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 only;

(iii) Be comprised of one hundred (100) public school students. The 
students shall be selected by the state superintendent from applicants without 
regard to school district, community or county of residence.

(b) The one hundred (100) students selected through an application process 
pursuant to subsection (a) of this footnote shall be enrolled in a nonpublic 
school and shall receive a payment of up to six thousand dollars ($6,000.00) 
per year during the pilot program, which shall be used to pay tuition costs 



assessed by the school in which the student is enrolled. The department of 
education shall enter into agreements with the parents or guardians of these 
students to ensure funding is used exclusively for tuition. Any student within 
this group shall not be counted within the average daily membership (ADM) as 
computed for the purpose of implementing W.S. 21-13-309. Home-based educational 
programs as defined under W.S. 21-4-101(a)(v) are not eligible under this 
footnote.

(c) The appropriation subject to this footnote shall not be transferred 
or expended for any other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that 
this appropriation not be included in the education-school finance standard 
budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LAURSEN, GRAY 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Burkhart, Clausen, Flitner, 
Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, 
Olsen, Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, Stith, Styvar, Wharff, 
Williams, Wilson, Winter
Nays:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burt, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, 
Eklund, Eyre, Greear, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, 
Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, 
Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Yin, 
Zwonitzer
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 25    Nays 34    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2046/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 211. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 82-line 1 After "EQUALIZATION" insert "1.".

Page 82-after line 10 Insert:

"1.  As a condition of these appropriations, the board of equalization shall 
report to the joint revenue interim committee not later than September 1, 2022 
on the number of appeals from the prior tax year which the board decided specific 
to residential property. As part of the report required under this footnote, 
the board shall note each appeal decided in favor of the county assessor and 
each appeal decided in favor of the residential property taxpayer.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY, SWEENEY 

HB0001H2033/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 101-line 15 After "fund" insert ", except if the maximum authorized 

balance of the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund 
reserve account created by W.S. 9-4-719(b) has not been 
achieved, this transfer or whatever portion of this 
transfer that will increase the balance of the 
permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve account 
but not cause the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund 
reserve account to exceed the maximum authorized 
balance shall first be deposited into the permanent 
Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve account".

Page 101-line 19 After "fund" insert ", except if the maximum authorized 
balance of the common school permanent fund reserve 
account created by W.S. 9-4-719(f) has not been 
achieved, this transfer or whatever portion of this 
transfer that will increase the balance of the common 
school permanent fund reserve account but not cause the 
common school permanent fund reserve account to exceed 
the maximum authorized balance shall first be deposited 
into the common school permanent fund reserve account".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

HB0001H2034/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 313. [SCHOOL CAPITOL CONSTRUCTION]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 125-line 19 Delete "six million dollars ($6,000,000.00)" and insert 

"five million dollars ($5,000,000.00)".

Page 125-line 24 Delete entirely.

Page 125-line 25 Delete "($33,354,007.00)" and insert "thirty-two 
million three hundred fifty-four thousand seven dollars 
($32,354,007.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WALTERS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Bear, Brown, Burkhart, 
Clausen, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, Gray, Greear, 
Hallinan, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, 
Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Lebeau, Macguire, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Paxton, Provenza, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-
Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Styvar, Sweeney, 
Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Winter, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative Burt



Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 58    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2035/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 318. [NATIONAL BOARD CERTIFICATION OF TEACHERS]

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 205. EDUCATION-SCHOOL FINANCE
(Foundation-Specials)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 1-line 10 Delete "modifying teacher incentive pay for".

Page 1-line 11 Delete "the period of the budget;".

Page 78-line 20 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "2,104,000 S5".

Page 135-line 23 Delete entirely and insert "[RESERVED]".

Page 135-line 25 After "Section 318." insert "[Reserved.]".

Page 135-line 27 Delete entirely.

Page 136-lines 1 through 28 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  CONNOLLY, BROWN, FLITNER, HENDERSON

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, 
Flitner, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Sommers, 
Sweeney, Walters, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Baker, Bear, Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, Eklund, Eyre, 
Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, 
D, Neiman, Nicholas, Oakley, Ottman, Paxton, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, 
Simpson, Stith, Styvar, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Winter
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Ayes 27    Nays 32    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2036/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 319. [EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 137-line 6 Delete "fifty-four million dollars ($54,000,000.00)" 

and insert "eighty-five million dollars 
($85,000,000.00)".



Page 137-line 13 Delete "Thirty-one million four hundred eight thousand 
seven hundred".

Page 137-line 14 Delete "eighteen dollars ($31,408,718.00)" and insert 
"forty-nine million four hundred thirty-nine thousand 
six hundred forty-nine dollars ($49,439,649.00)".

Page 137-line 21 Delete "Thirteen million five hundred fifty-nine 
thousand five".

Page 137-line 22 Delete "hundred forty-two dollars ($13,559,542.00)" and 
insert "twenty-one million three hundred forty-three 
thousand seven hundred twenty-three dollars 
($21,343,723.00)".

Page 137-line 27 Delete "Seven million one hundred eighty thousand six 
hundred".

Page 137-line 28 Delete "ninety-four dollars ($7,180,694.00)" and insert 
"eleven million three hundred two thousand nine hundred 
forty-four dollars ($11,302,944.00)".

Page 138-line 8 Delete "One million eight hundred fifty-one thousand 
forty-six".

Page 138-line 9 Delete "dollars ($1,851,046.00)" and insert "two 
million nine hundred thirteen thousand six hundred 
eighty-four dollars ($2,913,684.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  HENDERSON, BANKS, OLSEN

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Connolly, Eklund, 
Eyre, Flitner, Harshman, Henderson, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, 
Sweeney, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Burt, Clausen, Crago, Duncan, 
Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, 
Larsen, L, Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, Simpson, 
Sommers, Stith, Styvar, Walters, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Winter
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Conflicts:  Representative(s) Laursen, D, Washut
Ayes 25    Nays 32    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 2

HB0001H2044/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 319. [EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION]

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Henderson et al. second reading amendment (HB0001H2036/A) entirely 

and further amend as follows:



Page 137-line 6 After "appropriated" delete balance of line and insert 
"sixty-four million eight hundred thousand dollars 
($64,800,000.00)".

Page 137-line 13 After "(i)" delete balance of line.

Page 137-line 14 Delete "eighteen dollars ($31,408,718.00)" and 
insert "thirty-seven million six hundred ninety 
thousand four hundred sixty-two dollars 
($37,690,462.00)".

Page 137-line 21 After "(ii)" delete balance of line.

Page 137-line 22 Delete "hundred forty-two dollars ($13,559,542.00)" and 
insert "sixteen million two hundred seventy-one 
thousand four hundred fifty dollars ($16,271,450.00)".

Page 137-line 27 After "(iii)" delete balance of line.

Page 137-line 28 Delete "ninety-four dollars ($7,180,694.00)" and insert 
"eight million six hundred sixteen thousand eight 
hundred thirty-three dollars ($8,616,833.00)".

Page 138-line 8 After "(iv)" delete balance of line.

Page 138-line 9 Delete "dollars ($1,851,046.00)" and insert "two 
million two hundred twenty-one thousand two hundred 
fifty-five dollars ($2,221,255.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ZWONITZER, BROWN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Connolly, Crago, 
Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Lebeau, Macguire, 
Newsome, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Romero-
Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Sweeney, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Burt, Clausen, Fortner, Gray, 
Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Larsen, L, Neiman, 
Nicholas, Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Stith, Styvar, Walters, Western, Wharff, 
Williams, Wilson, Winter
Excused:  Representative Blackburn
Conflicts:  Representative(s) Laursen, D, Washut
Ayes 31    Nays 26    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 2

HB0001H2037/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 320. [TRANSFER FROM WYOMING TOURISM RESERVE ACCOUNT: CAPITOL 
WAYFINDING]

* * * * * * * * * *



Page 139-line 13 Delete "two million dollars ($2,000,000.00)" and insert 
"one million dollars ($1,000,000.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  GRAY, BEAR, KNAPP

HB0001H2047/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 320. [CAPITOL WAYFINDING]

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Gray et al. second reading amendment (HB0001H2037/A) entirely and 
further amend as follows:

Page 139-line 12 through 17 Delete entirely and insert:

"Section 320.

(a)  Not later than September 30, 2022, the state treasurer shall transfer 
two million dollars ($2,000,000.00) from the Wyoming tourism reserve and 
projects account to the capitol square preservation account for exhibits and 
wayfinding within the capitol building and extension from the capitol building 
to and under the Herschler building to enhance the visitor experience.

(b)  A portion of the funds appropriated under subsection (a) of this 
section shall be used to refurbish the Esther Hobart Morris and the Chief 
Washakie statues to a condition suitable for outdoors display and to relocate 
the statues from the capitol extension to appropriate sites that flank the main 
south entrance to the Wyoming capitol building.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ZWONITZER, LEBEAU 

HB0001H2038/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 1-line 12 After "account;" insert "providing a one time 

retirement payment;"

Page 140-after line 25 Insert:

"[RETIREMENT COST OF LIVING PAYMENT]

Section 323.

(a)  A single, additional payment shall be made on or before July 1, 2023 
to each eligible person receiving a service pension, survivor's pension, 
retirement benefit, survivor benefit, death benefit or disability pension or 
benefit under a retirement plan. The additional payment shall be limited to 



persons who first began receiving benefits prior to July 1, 2021, either alone 
or in combination with a member or retired or disabled employee if the person 
is a survivor. If the person is a survivor, the payment date shall be based on 
the initial retirement or disability benefit of the applicable employee. Each 
payment to an eligible person shall be in an amount calculated by multiplying 
the eligible person's existing annual benefit by one‑tenth of one percent (0.1%) 
for each year his retirement or disability benefit was effective prior to July 
1, 2021, or if the person is a survivor for each year the applicable employee's 
benefit was effective prior to July 1, 2021, up to a maximum amount of three 
percent (3%) of the existing annual benefit. The additional payment under this 
section shall not be ongoing, cumulative or in any way affect any future benefits 
paid to any person.

(b)  There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) from the 
general fund to the board of the Wyoming retirement system for the purpose of 
making the payment as provided in subsection (a) of this section. This amount 
shall be allocated to each retirement plan on a proportional basis using the 
amount of payments calculated under subsection (a) of this section. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose and 
any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation shall revert 
as provided by law on June 30, 2024. It is the intent of the legislature that 
this appropriation not be included in the board's standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.

(c)  Notwithstanding W.S. 9-3-454, any amount required to make the payment 
as provided in subsection (a) of this section in addition to the appropriation 
provided under subsection (b) of this section shall be provided from amounts 
within the applicable retirement plans and then only in the amount necessary to 
make payments applicable to persons who receive benefits from the retirement 
plan from which the money is drawn.

(d)  As used in this section, "retirement plan" includes all retirement 
plans administered by the Wyoming retirement board, including the volunteer 
firefighter, EMT and search and rescue pension plan under W.S. 35‑9‑616 through 
35‑9‑628. "Retirement plan" shall not include the paid firemen plan A 
administered by the Wyoming retirement board under W.S. 15‑5‑201 through 
15‑5‑209.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN, BARLOW, HENDERSON, OLSEN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Connolly, Duncan, Harshman, 
Henderson, Kinner, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, 
Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sweeney, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Baker, Bear, Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, Crago, Eklund, 
Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, 
Knapp, Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Neiman, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, Ottman, 
Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Sommers, Stith, Walters, Western, 
Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Blackburn
Conflicts:  Representative(s) Styvar, Washut
Ayes 21    Nays 35    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 2

HB0001H2039/ADOPTED



[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 140-after line 25 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary:

"[PERMANENT FUND EARNINGS-DISPOSITION AND ACCOUNTING]

Section 323.

(a) For purposes of determining the availability of and the accounting 
for funds from which to satisfy spending and distribution requirements during 
the period in which this act is effective, the legislature directs the 
disposition and accounting of investment earnings as specified in this section.

(b) For the period specified in subsection (d) of this section, all 
earnings of the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund shall be credited to the 
temporary earnings fund for permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund earnings, which 
is hereby created. Earnings deposited within the temporary earnings fund shall 
be distributed as provided by law and to comply with constitutional and 
statutory requirements, but in no event shall amounts representing unrealized 
gains be distributed from the temporary earnings fund. 

(c) For the period specified in subsection (e) of this section, all 
earnings of the common school account within the permanent land fund shall be 
credited to the temporary earnings fund for common school account earnings, 
which is hereby created. Earnings deposited within the temporary earnings fund 
shall be distributed as provided by law and to comply with constitutional and 
statutory requirements, but in no event shall amounts representing unrealized 
gains be distributed from the temporary earnings fund.

(d) Subsection (b) of this section shall be effective only if the electors 
have adopted an amendment to the Wyoming constitution at the 2022 general 
election as provided in 2022 House Joint Resolution 0005 and shall remain 
effective until the legislature takes further affirmative action for the 
disposition and accounting of earnings of the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund.

(e) Subsection (c) of this section shall be effective only if the electors 
have adopted an amendment to the Wyoming constitution at the 2022 general 
election as provided in 2022 House Joint Resolution 0006 and shall remain 
effective until the legislature takes further affirmative action for the 
disposition and accounting of earnings of the common school account within the 
permanent land fund.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H2040/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 300s. Addition To 300 Sections

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 140-after line 25 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary:

"[BORDER WALL-REIMBURSEMENT]

Section 323.

(a) There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) from the 
general fund to the state auditor's office. The state auditor's office shall 
release the funds only upon receipt of an invoice from the state of Texas 
showing the legal description of the location of a border wall or a portion of 
a border wall separating the borders of the United States and Mexico that is to 
be paid or partially paid for by the state of Wyoming.

(b) The governor is authorized to enter into an agreement on behalf of 
the state of Wyoming with the state of Texas for Wyoming to pay for a border 
wall or a portion of a border wall separating the borders of the United States 
and Mexico.
 

(c) Upon entry of an agreement as authorized in subsection (b) of this 
section, receipt of an invoice and the affirmative determination required in 
subsection (d) of this section, the state auditor shall transfer funds from 
this appropriation in an amount equal to the amount listed on the invoice as 
specified by the state of Texas in the submitted invoice.

(d) No funds appropriated in this section shall be transferred until the 
attorney general reviews in writing the legality of any transfer in accordance 
with state and federal law and provides that determination to the state auditor. 
The state auditor shall not transfer any funds appropriated under this section 
until receiving a determination that the transfer is in accordance with law.

(e) The appropriation in this section shall be effective on July 1, 2022. 
This appropriation shall not be expended or transferred for any other purpose 
and any unobligated, unexpended funds remaining on June 30, 2024 shall revert 
as provided by law.

(f) Any invoice submitted by the state of Texas to the state of Wyoming 
shall be filed with the secretary of state's office and a copy of the invoice 
shall be provided to the state auditor. 

(g) It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriation in this 
section not be included in the state auditor's standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HEINER, BEAR, NEIMAN, RODRIGUEZ-WILLIAMS 

HB0001H2042/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2055/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2048/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2049/WITHDRAWN



HB0001H2050/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2054/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 140-after line 25 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary:

"[APPROPRIATION TO MATCH FEDERAL INFRASTRUCTURE GRANTS]

Section 323.  There is appropriated seventy-five million dollars 
($75,000,000.00) from the general fund to the office of the governor for the 
purpose of providing state matching funds to qualify for federal infrastructure 
funds awarded to Wyoming or its political subdivisions under the Infrastructure 
Investment and Jobs Act, P.L. 117-58. This appropriation shall not be expended 
for any other purpose. Expenditure of this appropriation is conditioned upon a 
match of funds in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated general funds 
to not less than four dollars ($4.00) of federal funds. All proposed 
expenditures under this section shall be reported to the joint appropriations 
committee with a description of the desired actions and outcomes ten (10) days 
before use of the funds are approved by the governor through the B-11 process 
as authorized by W.S. 9-2-1005(b)(ii).".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  NICHOLAS

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, Connolly, 
Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Flitner, Greear, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, 
Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Paxton, Provenza, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, 
Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Williams, Wilson, Yin, 
Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Baker, Bear, Burt, Eyre, Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, Ottman, Rodrig-
Williams, Styvar, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Andrew, Blackburn
Ayes 40    Nays 18    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/23/2022 H 2nd Reading:Passed

HB0001H3047/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 002. SECRETARY OF STATE
(Administration)



* * * * * * * * * *
Page 9-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "445,000".

Page 9-line 18 Delete "sixty-four thousand dollars".

Page 9-line 19 Delete "($64,000.00)" and insert "five hundred nine 
thousand dollars ($509,000.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  NICHOLAS

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, 
Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Harshman, Henderson, 
Kinner, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Obermueller, O'hearn, 
Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, 
Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Yin, 
Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Burt, Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Styvar, 
Washut, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn, Oakley
Ayes 41    Nays 16    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3001/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3002/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3003/ADOPTED
[BUDGET AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 004. STATE TREASURER
(Internal Investments)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the first Brown third reading amendment (HB0001H3001/A) and the second 

Brown third reading amendment (HB0001H3002/A) entirely 
and further amend as follows:

Page 14-line 20 Delete "chief executive officer or".

Page 14-line 21 After "shall" delete balance of line.

Page 14-line 22 Delete entirely.

Page 14-line 23 Delete "officer or chief operations officer,".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ZWONITZER 

HB0001H3032/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 004. STATE TREASURER
(Internal Investments)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the first Brown third reading amendment (HB0001H3001/A) entirely; 
Delete the second Brown third reading amendment (HB0001H3002/A) entirely; 
Delete the Zwonitzer third reading amendment (HB0001H3003/A) entirely;
Further amend as follows:

Page 14-lines 18 through 24 Delete entirely.

Page 15-lines 1 through 4 Delete entirely and insert:

"7.  It is the intent of the legislature to support the state treasurer in his 
efforts to secure financial accounting and investment expertise. Of this other 
funds appropriation, six hundred fifty-one thousand sixty-six dollars 
($651,066.00)SR is appropriated for salary and benefits for an at-will, full-
time chief operations officer. This position shall be eligible for performance 
compensation. The investment funds committee shall interview applicants and 
recommend candidates to the state treasurer for fulfillment of the position. 
This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. 
This appropriation is effective immediately.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  GRAY

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Bear, Clausen, Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, Ottman, Rodrig-
Williams, Styvar, Washut, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Nays:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Burt, Connolly, Crago, 
Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, 
Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Paxton, Provenza, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, 
Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Western, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn
Ayes 19    Nays 39    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3004/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 010. DEPARTMENT  OF AGRICULTURE
(Natural Resources Div.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 19-line 15 After "1." insert ", 2."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "70,000".

Page 20-after line 11 Insert:

"2.  Of this general fund appropriation, not less than seventy thousand dollars 
($70,000.00) shall be expended for rangeland health assessment program grants. 
It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation be included in the 



department of agriculture's standard budget for the immediately succeeding 
fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  CRAGO

HB0001H3005/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 010. DEPARTMENT  OF AGRICULTURE
(State Fair)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 19-line 17 After "State Fair" insert "2."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "5,200,000".

Page 20-after line 11 Insert:

"2. Of this general fund appropriation, five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) is 
appropriated to the state fair endowment account and two hundred thousand 
dollars ($200,000) is appropriated to match funds that are accepted as cash 
gifts by the state treasurer for the state fair endowment account. It is the 
intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be included in the 
department of agriculture's standard budget for the immediately succeeding 
fiscal biennium.  This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HENDERSON, CLAUSEN, ZWONITZER 

HB0001H3006/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 015. ATTORNEY GENERAL
(Law Office)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 22-line 4 After "Law Office" delete "1."; under GENERAL FUND 

decrease amount by "($334,820.00)".

Page 22-lines 19 through 25 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  YIN, HALLINAN

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Bear, Brown, Burt, Connolly, Eyre, 
Flitner, Fortner, Hallinan, Henderson, Knapp, Lebeau, Neiman, Newsome, Oakley, 
Ottman, Provenza, Rodrig-Williams, Schwartz, Sherwood, Sommers, Wharff, Wilson, 
Winter, Yin, Zwonitzer



Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Burkhart, Clausen, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, 
Gray, Greear, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Jennings, Kinner, Larsen, L, Laursen, 
D, Macguire, Nicholas, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Romero-Martinez, 
Roscoe, Simpson, Stith, Styvar, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Williams
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn
Ayes 27    Nays 31    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3007/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 020. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 23-line 4 After "Administration" insert "1."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "150,000".

Page 23-after line 18 Insert:

"1. Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000.00) shall be expended for a feasibility study on the state of Wyoming 
obtaining agreement status with the United States nuclear regulatory commission 
for licensing the possession of nuclear materials or byproduct nuclear 
materials, including thorium, from the mining and processing of rare earth 
elements. Not later than October 15, 2023, the department of environmental 
quality shall report to the joint minerals, business and economic development 
interim committee on the results of the study, including recommendations for 
whether the state of Wyoming should become an agreement state as described in 
this footnote and any necessary legislation.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BURKHART, GREEAR 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, Crago, 
Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Hallinan, Harshman, Heiner, Kinner, 
Larsen, L, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Ottman, Paxton, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, 
Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Bear, Burt, Connolly, Fortner, Gray, 
Haroldson, Henderson, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Lebeau, Neiman, Provenza, 
Rodrig-Williams, Styvar, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn
Ayes 40    Nays 18    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3008/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(St. Parks & Hist. Sites)

Other Budget(s) Affected:



Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 27-after line 24 In the Roscoe, et al. second reading amendment 

(HB0001H2012/A) to this line, in subsection (b) 
created by that amendment, delete "twenty cents 
($0.20)" and insert "one dollar ($1.00)".

Page 35-after line 20 In the Roscoe, et al. second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2012/A) to this line, in subsection (b) 
created by that amendment, delete "twenty cents 
($0.20)" and insert "one dollar ($1.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SCHWARTZ 

HB0001H3043.01/FAILED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]
(CORRECTED COPY)

[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 010. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
(State Fair)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 066. WYOMING TOURISM BOARD
(Wyoming Tourism Board)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 19-line 17 After "State Fair" insert "2."; under GENERAL FUND 

increase amount by "2,500,000".

Page 20-after line 11 Insert:

"2. Of this general fund appropriation, two million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($2,500,000.00) is appropriated for the purpose of providing state 
matching funds received by the department of agriculture for deposit into the 
state fair endowment account created in W.S. 11-10-118. Expenditure of this 
appropriation is conditioned upon matching funds in the ratio of one dollar 
($1.00) of appropriated general funds to not less than one dollar ($1.00) of 
matching funds from any other source received by the department of agriculture 
for deposit into the state fair endowment account. The state treasurer shall 
match each cash or cash equivalent contribution of at least ten thousand dollars 
($10,000.00) actually received by the department of agriculture for deposit 
into the state fair endowment account for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and 
ending June 30, 2024.  The state treasurer shall distribute funds pursuant to 
this footnote not later than the end of the calendar quarter in which the 
matching funds are received by the department of agriculture. This appropriation 
shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, CLAUSEN 



ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Barlow, Clausen, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, 
Flitner, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Paxton, Roscoe, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, 
Western, Williams, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Banks, Bear, Brown, Burkhart, Burt, Connolly, Fortner, 
Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Larsen, L, Laursen, 
D, Lebeau, Neiman, Oakley, Olsen, Ottman, Provenza, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-
Martinez, Schwartz, Styvar, Washut, Wharff, Wilson, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn
Ayes 28    Nays 30    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3043.02/FAILED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]
(CORRECTED COPY)

[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 010. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
(State Fair)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 066. WYOMING TOURISM BOARD
(Wyoming Tourism Board)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 47-line 5 After "3." insert ", 4"; under OTHER FUNDS increase 

amount by "500,000 SR".

Page 48-after line 14 Insert:

"4. Of this other funds appropriation, five hundred thousand dollars 
($500,000.00)SR from the Wyoming tourism and reserve projects account shall be 
transferred to the department of agriculture for deposit into the state fair 
endowment account created by W.S. 11-10-118.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, CLAUSEN 

HB0001H3046/FAILED
[BUDGETS AFFECTED]

Sections Under Consideration:

Section 039. WILDLIFE/NATURAL RESOURCE TRUST
(Trust Corpus)

Other Budgets Affected:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *



Page 30-line 13 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by 
"30,000,000".

Page 101-line 13 Delete "seventy-five million dollars".

Page 101-line 14 Delete "($75,000,000.00)" and insert "forty-five 
million dollars ($45,000,000.00)".

Page 102-after line 27 Insert:

"(o) The state auditor shall transfer sixty million dollars 
($60,000,000.00) from the general fund to the legislative stabilization reserve 
account.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY 

HB0001H3009/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3033/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(WyoLink)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 34-line 9 After "WyoLink" delete "3.".

Page 34-line 10 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "4,107,263 S4".

Page 35-lines 13 through 20 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY 

HB0001H3028/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3010/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Behavioral Health)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 36-line 12 After "4." insert ", 9."; under GENERAL FUND increase 

amount by "1,000,000".

Page 41-after line 7 Insert:

"9. Of this general fund appropriation, one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) is 
appropriated for purposes of providing grants to law enforcement agencies to 
establish mental health programs for those agencies. This appropriation shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.".



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN, OAKLEY 

HB0001H3011/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Aging)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 36-line 17 After "7." insert ", 9."; under GENERAL FUND increase 

amount by "957,308"; under FEDERAL FUNDS increase 
amount by "7,009,775".

Page 41-after line 7 Insert:

"9. Of this general fund appropriation, nine hundred fifty-seven thousand three 
hundred eight dollars ($957,308.00) and of this federal funds appropriation, 
seven million nine thousand seven hundred seventy-five dollars ($7,009,775.00) 
is appropriated for matching funds with the Older Americans Act awarded pursuant 
to the American Rescue Plan Act in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, including 
increased nutrition services.  If the federal government waives the state 
matching requirement for the funds in this appropriation, the general fund 
appropriation in this footnote not be expended and shall revert to the budget 
reserve account. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
shall not be included in the department of health’s standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.  This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SWEENEY, HALLINAN, HARSHMAN, ZWONITZER 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Bear, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, 
Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, Greear, Harshman, 
Heiner, Henderson, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Lebeau, 
Macguire, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Ottman, Paxton, Provenza, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, 
Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Styvar, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, 
Williams, Wilson, Winter, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Burt, Gray, Haroldson, Wharff
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn, Hallinan
Ayes 52    Nays 5    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3027/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Good Neighbor Authority)

* * * * * * * * * *



Page 45-line 15 After "Good Neighbor Authority" insert "2."; under 
GENERAL FUND increase amount by "400,000".

Page 46-after line 8 Insert:

"2. Notwithstanding W.S. 36-1-503(b), of this general fund appropriation, four 
hundred thousand dollars ($400,000.00) is appropriated for purposes of funding 
up to fifty percent (50%) of the costs of any at-will contract positions within 
the forestry division hired to conduct good neighbor authority projects or other 
federally funded cooperative forest management projects funded through the 
Wyoming state forestry good neighbor authority revolving account. It is the 
intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be included within the 
office of state lands and investments' standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation is intended to incentivize the 
United States forest service and bureau of land management to increase the use 
of federal good neighbor authority funds in the state. This appropriation shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SOMMERS

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, 
Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Haroldson, Harshman, 
Heiner, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Neiman, Newsome, 
Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Rodrig-
Williams, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, 
Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Burt, Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, Jennings, Knapp, 
Laursen, D, Ottman, Schwartz, Styvar, Wilson, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn
Ayes 45    Nays 13    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3012/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3013/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(State Aid)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 085. WYOMING BUSINESS COUNCIL
(Wyoming Business Council)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Rodriguez-Williams second reading amendment (HB0001H2052/A) 
entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SHERWOOD, BANKS 



HB0001H3014/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3015/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 085. WYOMING BUSINESS COUNCIL
(Wyoming Business Council)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 59-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "280,500".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SHERWOOD

HB0001H3016/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 205. EDUCATION-SCHOOL FINANCE
(School Foundation Program)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 78-line 18 After "Program" delete "1."; under OTHER FUNDS decrease 

amount by "9,300,000 S5".

Page 79-lines 6 through 21 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  BEAR, HALLINAN, HAROLDSON, JENNINGS

HB0001H3035/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3036/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 205. EDUCATION-SCHOOL FINANCE
(School Foundation Program)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 78-line 18 After "1." insert ", 2."; under OTHER 

FUNDS increase amount by "26,800,000 S5".

Page 79-after line 21 Insert:

"2. (a) Of this other funds appropriation, twenty-six million eight 
hundred thousand dollars ($26,800,000.00)S5 shall be distributed 
by the department of education as follows: 

(i) The department of education shall compute an amount 
for each district as if an external cost adjustment were contained 



in the education resource block grant model for school year 2022-
2023;

(ii) The amount to be distributed to each school district 
shall be calculated by multiplying the education resource block 
grant model's personnel components by the following amounts: 

(A)  Four and four hundred seventy-eight thousandths percent 
(4.478%) for the "nonprofessional labor" category of model components inclusive 
of those components defined by 2012 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 99, Section 
3 [Attachment "A"(a)(v)];

(B)  Three and three hundred twenty-three thousandths percent 
(3.323%) for the "professional labor" category of model components inclusive of 
those components defined by 2012 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 99, Section 3 
[Attachment "A"(a)(vi)].

(iii) The amount for each district shall be paid in the 
same schedule as payments under W.S. 21-13-313(c).

(b) Distributions under subsection (a) of this footnote are 
in addition to any district’s foundation program amount computed 
under W.S. 21-13-309(p). Any amounts paid to school districts under 
this footnote shall not be reimbursable under W.S. 21-13-320 and 
21-13-321.

(c) As a condition of receiving amounts from this 
appropriation, school districts shall only expend amounts received 
under paragraph (a)(ii) of this footnote on salaries and shall 
report all expenditures of amounts received under paragraph 
(a)(ii) of this footnote to the department of education.

(d) The department of education shall report school district 
expenditures of amounts received under paragraph (a)(ii) of this 
footnote to the joint education interim committee and the joint 
appropriations committee as part of the annual report required 
under W.S. 21-13-309(u).". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. CONNOLLY 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Connolly, Harshman, Henderson, 
Lebeau, Newsome, Obermueller, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, 
Sommers, Sweeney, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Bear, Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, Crago, Eklund, 
Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, 
Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Macguire, Neiman, Nicholas, Oakley, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, Simpson, Stith, 
Styvar, Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn, Duncan



Ayes 18    Nays 39    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3037/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3034/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3017/ADOPTED
[MULTIPLE BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 206. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
(School Support)

Other Budget(s): Addition to 300 Sections

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 80-line 11 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "600,000 SR".

Page 140-after line 25 Insert the following new section and renumber as 
necessary:

"[WYOMING EDUCATION TRUST FUND EARNINGS]

Section 323. W.S. 21-22-101(b) is amended to read:

21-22-101.  Trust fund established; corpus inviolate; 
investment by state treasurer.

(b)  Funds deposited into the Wyoming education trust fund 
established pursuant to subsection (a) of this section are intended 
to be inviolate and constitute a permanent or perpetual trust fund 
which shall be invested by the state treasurer as authorized by law 
and in a manner to obtain the highest return possible consistent 
with preservation of the corpus. Except as provided in this 
subsection, any earnings from investment of the corpus of the trust 
fund shall be credited by the state treasurer into a separate 
account and distributed in accordance with W.S. 21-22-102. For 
fiscal year 2023 and fiscal year 2024, any earnings from investment 
of the corpus of the trust shall be credited by the state treasurer 
to the public school foundation program account created by W.S. 21-
13-306.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  NEIMAN, BEAR, GRAY

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Bear, Brown, Burkhart, Burt, Crago, Eklund, 
Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, 
Oakley, O'hearn, Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, Simpson, Stith, 
Styvar, Washut, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Winter, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Clausen, Connolly, Eyre, Flitner, 
Greear, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, 
Nicholas, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, 
Sommers, Sweeney, Walters, Western, Yin
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn, Duncan



Ayes 30    Nays 27    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3018/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 101-line 13 Delete "seventy-five million dollars".

Page 101-line 14 Delete "($75,000,000.00)" and insert "one hundred fifty 
million dollars ($150,000,000.00)".

Page 101-line 15 After "fund" insert "reserve account".

Page 101-lines 17 through 19 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  SOMMERS, GRAY, HARSHMAN, OBERMUELLER

HB0001H3029/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Sommers et al. third reading amendment (HB0001H3018/A) entirely and 
further amend as follows:

Page 1-line 12 Delete "an account" and insert "accounts".

Page 101-lines 13 through 15 Delete entirely and insert:

"(g) The state auditor shall transfer one hundred fifty million dollars 
($150,000,000.00) from the general fund to an early childhood education account, 
which shall be created by the state auditor in accordance with W.S. 9-4-214(a), 
9-4-217(d) and this subsection. All funds within the account shall be invested 
by the state treasurer and all investment earnings from the account shall be 
credited to the account. No funds in this account shall be expended except upon 
further legislative action.".

Page 101-line 17 After "(h)" delete the balance of the line and insert 
"Reserved".

Page 101-lines 18 and 19 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. CONNOLLY

HB0001H3024/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Sommers et al. third reading amendment (HB0001H3018/A) and the 
Connolly third reading amendment (HB0001H3029/AC) 
entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 101-line 15 Delete "This subsection is effective immediately." and 
insert "The state auditor shall make this transfer at 
the end of the 2023-2024 biennium."

Page 101-line 19 Delete "This subsection is effective immediately." and 
insert "The state auditor shall make this transfer at 
the end of the 2023-2024 biennium."

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  ZWONITZER

HB0001H3020/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3019/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 102-after line 27 Insert:

"(o)  The state auditor shall transfer six million dollars 
($6,000,000.00) from the general fund to the municipal solid waste landfill 
remediation account. This subsection is effective immediately.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GREEAR, LARSEN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, 
Connolly, Crago, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Hallinan, Harshman, Heiner, 
Henderson, Jennings, Kinner, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Neiman, Newsome, 
Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Provenza, Romero-
Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, 
Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Winter, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Burt, Fortner, Gray, Haroldson, Knapp, Laursen, 
D, Rodrig-Williams, Styvar, Zwonitzer
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn, Duncan, Paxton
Ayes 46    Nays 10    Excused 4    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3030/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3044/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Section Under Consideration:

Section 321. [ENERGY MATCHING FUNDS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 140-after line 14 Insert:

"(c) Of the appropriation in subsection (a) of this section, ten million 
dollars ($10,000,000.00) is appropriated for public infrastructure for 
commercial energy development.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, BARLOW 

HB0001H3021/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 313. [SCHOOL CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 123-line 3 Delete "and (xi)" and insert ", (xi) and (xii)".

Page 129-after line 11 Insert:

"(xii) To supplement the previous appropriation of four million eighty-
nine thousand seven hundred ninety-four dollars ($4,089,794.00) for the design 
and construction of an alternative school in Lincoln county school district #1, 
as provided under 2020 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 80, Section 313(g)(v), an 
additional four hundred sixty-four thousand dollars ($464,000.00) for the 
construction of an alternative school in Lincoln county school district #1 to 
address school condition needs. The total maximum amount appropriated for design 
and construction of an alternative school in Lincoln county school district #1 
is four million five hundred fifty-three thousand seven hundred ninety-four 
dollars ($4,553,794.00). The additional funds appropriated under this paragraph 
shall be expended only after all funds previously appropriated for this project 
are expended. The original scope and design of the project shall not be modified 
as a result of the additional funds appropriated under this paragraph. The 
appropriation under this paragraph is effective immediately.".  

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HEINER 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Connolly, 
Crago, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, 
Henderson, Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, 
Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Provenza, Rodrig-
Williams, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, 
Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Winter, Yin, 
Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Burt, Clausen, Fortner, Gray, Jennings, Neiman, 
Styvar
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn, Duncan, Paxton



Ayes 48    Nays 8    Excused 4    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3022/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 303. [CARRYOVER APPROPRIATIONS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 1-line 11 After "budget;" insert "appropriating funds and 

specifying conditions for a center for smart contract 
research and development at the University of 
Wyoming;".

Page 107-after line 26 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"[UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING CRYPTOCURRENCY STAKING PROGRAM]

(g) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-4-207 and 2021 Wyoming Session Laws, 
Chapter 69, Section 340(a), of unexpended, unobligated monies appropriated from 
the strategic investments and project account to the University of Wyoming under 
2021 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 69, Section 340(a), up to four million 
dollars ($4,000,000.00) or as much thereof as is available shall not revert on 
June 30, 2022 and are hereby reappropriated to the University of Wyoming for 
purposes of creating a center for smart contract research and development in 
accordance with section 323 of this act.".

Page 107-line 28 Delete "(g)" and insert "(h)".

Page 140-after line 25 Insert the following new section and renumber as 
necessary: 

"[UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING CENTER FOR SMART CONTRACT RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT]

Section 323.

(a) There is appropriated to the University of Wyoming six million dollars 
($6,000,000.00) from the general fund.

(b) The reappropriation in Section 303(g) of this act and the 
appropriation in subsection (a) of this section are for purposes of establishing 
a center for smart contract research and development at the University of 
Wyoming in accordance with this section. The appropriation in this section and 
the reappropriation in Section 303(g) of this act shall be subject to the 
following:

(i) Expenditure of the funds appropriated in this section and 
reappropriated in Section 303(g) of this act is conditioned upon a match of 
funds in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated or reappropriated funds 
to one dollar ($1.00) of matching funds from any private entity donating funds 
or cryptocurrency for this purpose;



(ii) The state treasurer shall make transfers to the university 
under this section not later than the end of the calendar quarter following the 
quarter during which not less than ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) in 
matching funds are received by the university. For purposes of calculating the 
matching amount only, the state treasurer shall use the value of any donated 
cryptocurrency based on its fair market value at the time the donation is 
received by the university. The state treasurer shall transfer funds 
reappropriated in Section 303(g) of this act before transferring funds 
appropriated in subsection (a) of this section;

(iii) Matching funds appropriated or reappropriated that are 
transferred to the University of Wyoming under this section shall be endowed by 
the university and shall be deposited in a separate endowment account. Funds in 
the separate endowment account shall only be used as specified in this 
paragraph. Funds within the separate endowment account shall be invested as 
provided by law and shall not be expended for any other purpose. Earnings 
generated from investments of the funds within the separate endowment account 
shall only be used for the following purposes:

(A) Creating a center for smart contract research and 
development at the University of Wyoming;

(B) Hiring an executive director and other employees for the 
center for smart contract research and development specified in subparagraph 
(A) of this paragraph;

(C) Hiring and funding endowed faculty positions that are 
housed within the center;

(D) Hiring and funding research personnel and graduate 
students to perform research and development for the center.

(iv) The University of Wyoming may establish an advisory council 
for the center for smart contract research and development if the center is 
created as provided in this section;

(v) The reappropriation in Section 303(g) of this act and the 
appropriation in this section shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the reappropriation in 
Section 303(g) of this act and the appropriation in this section shall not 
revert.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. OLSEN, WESTERN, YIN 

HB0001H3023/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3025/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 140-after line 25 Insert:



"[CASH BASED BUDGETING]

Section 323.  

(a) In preparation of the budget for the immediately succeeding biennium, 
it is the intent of the legislature that in addition to the requirements of 
W.S. 9-2-1013, the total recommended biennial appropriations from the general 
fund shall not exceed the total revenue to the general fund and budget reserve 
account attributable to the immediately preceding three (3) fiscal years as 
determined by the state auditor, multiplied by two-thirds (2/3).  The total 
revenue computed under this subsection shall not include any reversions of 
previously appropriated funds, federal or other funds deposited into the general 
fund or revenues subject to statutory transfers required under W.S. 9-4-719.

(b) The select committee on capital financing and investments shall:

(i) Review all cash balances of and statutory revenue deposits to 
the general fund, budget reserve account, strategic investments and projects 
account and legislative stabilization reserve account and other statutory 
revenue distributions;

(ii) Recommend any necessary statutory revisions required to 
implement a biennial or annual cash based budgeting framework in the most 
efficient manner beginning with the immediately succeeding biennium; and

(iii) Report any recommended legislation to the legislature not later 
than November 15, 2022.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BARLOW 

HB0001H3026/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 140-after line 25 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary:

"[K-12 SCHOOL DISTRICT EMPLOYEE RECRUITING AND RETENTION BONUSES]

(a) For the period commencing July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023, 
there is appropriated twenty-three million one hundred thousand dollars 
($23,100,000.00) from the school foundation program account for the purpose of 
a recruitment and retention bonus for school year 2022-2023. This appropriation 
shall be limited to school district staff allocated within the education 
resource block grant model, excluding principals, assistant principals, 
superintendents, assistant superintendents, business managers and directors. 
This appropriation shall also be used to provide a recruitment and retention 
bonus for special education and transportation staff, excluding directors, 
reimbursed under W.S. 21-13-320 and 21-13-321. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose. 



(b) Not later than August 1, 2022, each school district shall submit the 
total district payroll, including employer paid variable benefit expenses and 
excluding retirement benefits, funded by nonfederal funds for school year 2021-
2022 and any employer paid health insurance premiums, together with any 
additional information required by the department of education for school 
district staff identified in subsection (a) of this section. Amounts reported 
under this subsection shall exclude bonuses or extra compensation paid in excess 
of the staff's annual contract or regular salary amount.

(c) The department of education shall determine payments authorized 
under this section for each school district by multiplying the amount reported 
under subsection (b) of this section by three percent (3%). Payments to school 
districts under this subsection shall be made by the department of education on 
or before November 15, 2022. Payments to school districts computed under this 
section shall be made by the department of education from amounts within the 
school foundation program account as appropriated by the legislature under 
subsection (a) of this section and shall be in addition to the school year 2022-
2023 foundation program amount computed for each district under W.S. 21-13-
309(p). If there is an insufficient amount within the appropriation under 
subsection (a) of this section, the department of education shall make a pro 
rata reduction in school district payments.

(d) The amounts distributed under subsection (c) of this section shall 
not be included in the calculation of highest average salary by Wyoming 
retirement system in accordance with rules on cash remuneration and shall 
include all benefits attributable to the respective staff receiving the bonus 
payment. Any amount distributed under subsection (c) of this section shall not 
be included in the transportation and special education adjustments to the 
education resource block grant model under W.S. 21-13-320 and 21-13-321 for 
school year 2022-2023 and reported for reimbursement in the subsequent school 
year. 

(e) Not later than February 1, 2023, the board of trustees of each 
recipient school district under this section shall certify to the department of 
education that the distribution was expended only for a recruitment and 
retention bonus for school district staff identified in subsection (a) of this 
section for school year 2022-2023.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SOMMERS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Connolly, Hallinan, Harshman, 
Henderson, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Obermueller, Olsen, Provenza, Roscoe, 
Schwartz, Sherwood, Sommers, Sweeney, Wharff, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Bear, Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, Crago, Eklund, 
Flitner, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, 
Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Neiman, Nicholas, Oakley, O'hearn, Ottman, Rodrig-
Williams, Romero-Martinez, Simpson, Stith, Styvar, Walters, Washut, Western, 
Williams, Wilson, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn, Duncan, Eyre, Paxton
Ayes 21    Nays 34    Excused 5    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3038/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3039/WITHDRAWN



HB0001H3040/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 1-line 10 After "budget;" insert "amending existing law by 
increasing the threshold for transfers from reserve 
accounts to permanent funds;".

Page 140-after line 25 Insert:

"[THRESHOLD FOR DEPOSIT TO THE PERMANENT WYOMING MINERAL TRUST FUND AND TO 
THE COMMON SCHOOL ACCOUNT WITHIN THE PERMANENT LAND FUND]

Section 323. 

(a) W.S. 9-4-719(b)(intro) and (f) is amended to read:

9-4-719.  Investment earnings spending policy permanent 
funds.

(b)  There is created the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund reserve account. All funds within the account shall be invested 
by the state treasurer as authorized under W.S. 9-4-715(a), (d), 
(e) and (r) and all investment earnings from the account shall be 
credited to the account. Beginning July 1, 2021 for fiscal year 
2022 and each fiscal year thereafter, to the extent funds are 
available, the state treasurer shall transfer unobligated funds 
from this account to the general fund on a quarterly, pro-rata basis 
as necessary to ensure that an amount equal to two and one-half 
percent (2.5%) of the previous five (5) year average market value 
of the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund, calculated on the first 
day of the fiscal year, is available for expenditure during each 
fiscal year. As soon as possible after the end of each of the fiscal 
years beginning on and after July 1, 2017 except as provided in 
this subsection, after making any transfer required pursuant to 
paragraphs (i) and (ii) of this subsection, revenues in this account 
in excess of one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the spending policy 
amount in subsection (d) of this section shall be credited to the 
permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund. For fiscal year 2022 and 
fiscal year 2023, only those revenues in excess of two hundred 
twenty-five percent (225%) of the spending policy amount in 
subsection (d) of this section shall be credited to the permanent 
Wyoming mineral trust fund. For fiscal year 2020 and for each fiscal 
year thereafter:

(f)  There is created the common school permanent fund 
reserve account. All funds within the account shall be invested by 
the state treasurer as authorized under W.S. 9-4-715(a), (d), (e) 
and (r) and all investment earnings from the account shall be 
credited to the account.  Beginning July 1, 2017 for fiscal year 
2018 and each fiscal year thereafter, the state treasurer shall 



transfer unobligated funds from this account to the common school 
account within the permanent land income fund as necessary to ensure 
that an amount equal to the spending policy amount established in 
subsection (h) of this section is available for expenditure annually 
during the fiscal year.  As soon as possible after the end of each 
of the fiscal years beginning on and after July 1, 2017 except as 
provided in this subsection, revenues in this account in excess of 
one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the spending policy amount shall 
be credited to the common school account within the permanent land 
fund. For fiscal year 2022 and fiscal year 2023, only those revenues 
in excess of two hundred twenty-five percent (225%) of the spending 
policy amount established in subsection (h) of this section shall 
be credited to the common school account within the permanent land 
fund.

(b) This section is effective immediately.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  HARSHMAN

HB0001H3041/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3031/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 140-after line 25 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary:

"[WYOMING'S TOMORROW SCHOLARSHIP ENDOWMENT]

Section 323. 

(a) 2020 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 80, Section 300(b) is amended to 
read:

(b)  Any unappropriated funds in the budget reserve account 
on June 30, 2022 in excess of one hundred thirteen million one 
hundred eighty-five thousand dollars ($113,185,000.00) and less 
than four hundred thirty-three million one hundred eighty-five 
thousand dollars ($433,185,000.00) shall be transferred to the 
legislative stabilization reserve account. Any unappropriated funds 
in the budget reserve account on June 30, 2022 equal to or in excess 
of four hundred thirty-three million one hundred eighty-five 
thousand dollars ($433,185,000.00) shall be transferred to the 
Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship endowment fund. Once the amount 
transferred to the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship endowment fund 
reaches fifty million dollars ($50,000,000.00), any unappropriated 
funds in the budget reserve account on June 30, 2022 equal to or in 
excess of four hundred eighty-three million one hundred eighty-five 
thousand dollars ($483,185,000.00) shall be transferred to the 
legislative stabilization reserve account.



(b) This section shall not be effective if 2022 House Bill 0031 is not 
enacted into law.  If 2022 House Bill 0031 is enacted into law, this section is 
effective immediately.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GREEAR, DUNCAN, FLITNER, HARSHMAN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Burt, 
Connolly, Flitner, Greear, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, 
Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Ottman, Provenza, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Sommers, Stith, 
Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Wilson, Winter, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Clausen, Crago, Eklund, Fortner, Gray, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, Rodrig-Williams, 
Simpson, Styvar, Williams
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn, Duncan, Eyre, Paxton
Ayes 39    Nays 16    Excused 5    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3048/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 400.

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Aging)

Section 205. EDUCATION-SCHOOL FINANCE
(School Foundation Program)

Section 211. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 41-after line 7 In the Sweeney et al. third reading amendment 
(HB0001H3011/A) to this line, in footnote 9. created by 
that amendment, after "general fund appropriation in 
this footnote" insert "shall".

Page 79-line 12 After "defined by" delete balance of line.

Page 79-line 13 Delete line through "defined by".

Page 79-line 14 Delete "if 2022 Senate File 0033 is not".

Page 79-line 15 Delete "enacted into law".

Page 79-line 19 After "defined by" delete balance of line.

Page 79-line 20 Delete "enacted into law, or defined by".



Page 79-line 21 Delete "if 2022 Senate File 0033 is not enacted into 
law".

Page 82-after line 10 In the Gray et al. second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2046/A) to this line, in footnote 1. created by 
that amendment, after "condition of" delete "these 
appropriations" and insert "this appropriation".

Page 100-line 28 After "(d)" delete entirely and insert "[Reserved.]".

Page 101-line 1 Delete entirely.

Page 104-line 6 Delete "if" and insert ".".

Page 104-lines 7 and 8 Delete entirely.

Page 141-line 7 Delete "2022" and insert "2024".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  NICHOLAS

HB0001H3045/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 1-line 12 After "account;" insert "providing a one time 

retirement payment;"

Page 140-after line 25 Insert:

"[RETIREMENT COST OF LIVING PAYMENT]

Section 323.

(a)  A single, additional payment shall be made on or before July 1, 2023 
to each eligible person receiving a service pension, survivor's pension, 
retirement benefit, survivor benefit, death benefit or disability pension or 
benefit under a retirement plan. The additional payment shall be limited to 
persons who first began receiving benefits prior to July 1, 2021, either alone 
or in combination with a member or retired or disabled employee if the person 
is a survivor. If the person is a survivor, the payment date shall be based on 
the initial retirement or disability benefit of the applicable employee. Each 
payment to an eligible person shall be in an amount calculated by multiplying 
the eligible person's existing annual benefit by one‑tenth of one percent (0.1%) 
for each year his retirement or disability benefit was effective prior to July 
1, 2021, or if the person is a survivor for each year the applicable employee's 
benefit was effective prior to July 1, 2021, up to a maximum amount of three 
percent (3%) of the existing annual benefit. The additional payment under this 
section shall not be ongoing, cumulative or in any way affect any future benefits 
paid to any person.

(b)  Notwithstanding W.S. 9-3-454 there is appropriated five million 
dollars ($5,000,000.00) from the retirement account established under W.S. 9-



3-407 to the board of the Wyoming retirement system for the purpose of making 
the payment as provided in subsection (a) of this section for qualifying 
beneficiaries under W.S. 9-3-401 through 9-3-430. 

(c)  Notwithstanding W.S. 9-3-454, any amount required to make the payment 
as provided in subsection (a) of this section in addition to the appropriation 
provided under subsection (b) of this section is appropriated from amounts 
within the applicable retirement plans on a proportionate basis and then only 
in the amount necessary to make payments applicable to persons who receive 
benefits from the retirement plan from which the money is drawn.

(d)  As used in this section, "retirement plan" includes all retirement 
plans administered by the Wyoming retirement board, including the volunteer 
firefighter, EMT and search and rescue pension plan under W.S. 35‑9‑616 through 
35‑9‑628. "Retirement plan" shall not include the paid firemen plan A 
administered by the Wyoming retirement board under W.S. 15‑5‑201 through 
15‑5‑209.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, BROWN, HARSHMAN, HENDERSON

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burt, Connolly, Crago, 
Eklund, Hallinan, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Kinner, Lebeau, Macguire, 
Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, 
Provenza, Rodrig-Williams, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, 
Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Washut, Western, Wharff, Winter, Yin, 
Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Burkhart, Clausen, Flitner, Fortner, Gray, 
Greear, Haroldson, Jennings, Knapp, Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Walters, Williams, 
Wilson
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn, Duncan, Eyre, Paxton
Conflicts:  Representative Styvar
Ayes 39    Nays 15    Excused 5    Absent 0    Conflicts 1

HB0001H3042/WITHDRAWN
2/25/2022 H 3rd Reading:Passed 41-14-5-0-0

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, 
Connolly, Crago, Eklund, Flitner, Greear, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, 
Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, 
Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Williams, 
Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Burt, Fortner, Gray, Haroldson, Heiner, 
Jennings, Laursen, D, Neiman, Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Styvar, Wharff, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Baker, Blackburn, Duncan, Eyre, Paxton
Ayes 41    Nays 14    Excused 5    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

3/1/2022 S Received for Introduction
3/1/2022 S Introduced and Referred to S02

HB0001SS001/Reported to Senate
STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT



Your Committee No. 2 on Appropriations has reviewed HB0001:

Pursuant to Joint Rule 14-1(e)(1)&(2) the following lists are 
provided:

Identical amendments:

HB0001H2001/A
HB0001H2006/A
HB0001H2009/A
HB0001H2018/A
HB0001H2019/A
HB0001H2021/A
HB0001H2024/A
HB0001H2028/A
HB0001H2034/A
HB0001H2039/A
HB0001H2051/A
HB0001H2053/A
HB0001H2054/A
HB0001H3017/A
HB0001H3021/A
HB0001H3027/A

The following are the other adopted amendments:

HB0001H2012/A amended by HB0001H3008/AC
HB0001H2013/A
HB0001H2023/A
HB0001H2027/A
HB0001H2033/A
HB0001H2044/AC
HB0001H2046/A amended by HB0001H3048/A
HB0001H2052/A
HB0001H3003/A
HB0001H3004/A
HB0001H3007/A
HB0001H3008/AC amends HB0001H2012/A
HB0001H3011/A amended by HB0001H3048/A
HB0001H3019/A
HB0001H3025/A
HB0001H3031/AC
HB0001H3040/A
HB0001H3044/A
HB0001H3045/A
HB0001H3047/A
HB0001H3048/A amends HB0001H2046/A and HB0001H3011/A  

PERKINS, CHAIRMAN 

3/1/2022 Senate:Pursuant to JR 14-1 (f) referred directly to 3rd Reading
3/1/2022 S Appointed JCC01 Members

Senator(s) Perkins, Gierau, Hicks, Kinskey, Steinmetz



3/1/2022 H Appointed JCC01 Members
Representative(s) Nicholas, Larsen, Schwartz, Stith, Walters

3/7/2022 H See Mirror Bill SF0001


